

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2019

GABRIEL GARCIA-SOLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Tracy Dreispul
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 1500
Miami, FL 33130
305-536-6900
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| INTERESTED PARTIES AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION..... | 1 |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 13 |
| I. Certiorari should be granted to review whether the prosecution of foreign nationals for trafficking narcotics in international waters exceeds Congress' powers where there is no connection between the offense and the United States. | 13 |
| A. This case presents a question of exceptional importance which has never been, but should be, decided by the Court. | 13 |
| B. The Court's most recent authoritative pronouncement on the Felonies Clause is nearly 200 years old and has been overlooked by the courts of appeals..... | 14 |
| C. This case presents a recurring question of law which is ripe for review..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. The Court should grant certiorari to make clear that a district court may not punish a defendant for exercising his right to trial. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|-----|
| Judgment in Criminal Case <i>United States v. Garcia-Solar</i> , 4:16-cr-10042-KMM (S.D. Fl. September 27, 2017)..... | A-1 |
| Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>United States v. Garcia-Solar</i> , No. 17-14497, 775 F. App'x 523 (11th Cir. May 22, 2019)..... | A-2 |
| Order Denying Rehearing, <i>United States v. Garcia-Solar</i> , No. 17-14497 (11th Cir. Sept. 12, 2019)..... | A-3 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70501..... | A-4 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70502..... | A-5 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70503..... | A-6 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70504..... | A-7 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70505..... | A-8 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70506..... | A-9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... | 3 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 10..... | ii, 2, 14 |

Cases

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... | 24, 25 |
|--------------------------|--------|

National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 14 |
|-----------------------------|----|

Ohio v. Scalf,

| | |
|--|----|
| 710 N.E.2d 1206 (Oh. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 25 |
|--|----|

Oregon v. Hainline,

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 437 P.3d 321 (Or. App. 2019) | 25 |
|------------------------------------|----|

United States v. Angulo-Hernandez,

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 576 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2009) | 16, 19 |
|-----------------------------------|--------|

United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado,

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
|-------------------------------------|------------|

United States v. Cardales-Luna,

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| 632 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2011) | 16, 20 |
|------------------------------------|--------|

United States v. Davis,

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 15 |
|-----------------------------------|----|

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. De La Garza,</i> | |
| 516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Estupinan,</i> | |
| 453 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Evers,</i> | |
| 699 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Furlong,</i> | |
| 18 U.S. 184 (1820)..... | 16, 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> | |
| 894 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 16, 20, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Macias,</i> | |
| 654 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo,</i> | |
| 993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Moreno-Morillo,</i> | |
| 334 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Perlaza,</i> | |
| 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Rendon,</i> | |
| 354 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Saunders,</i> | |
| 973 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 25 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>United States v. Smith,</i> | |
| 18 U.S. 153 (1820)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Suerte,</i> | |
| 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Tinoco,</i> | |
| 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Wilchcombe,</i> | |
| 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2..... | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70502..... | 4, 20 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70503..... | ii, 4, 13, 20 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70504..... | 14, 21 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70505..... | 14 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 70506..... | 3, 4 |

Rules and Guideline

| | |
|---|----|
| PART III of the RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES | 2 |
| SUP. CT. R. 10(c)..... | 14 |
| SUP. CT. R. 13.1 | 2 |
| SUP. CT. R. 13.3 | 2 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(5)(c)(1) | 9 |

Other Authorities

Eugene Kontorovich,

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Beyond the Article I Horizon: Congress's Enumerated Powers and Universal Jurisdiction over Drug Crimes</i> , 93 MINN. L .REV. 1191 (April 2009) | 20, 21 |
|--|--------|

Eugene Kontorovich,

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>The Piracy Analogy: Modern Universal Jurisdiction's Hollow Foundation</i> , 45 HARV. INT'L L.J. 183 (2004)..... | 19 |
|---|----|

Seth Freed Wessler,

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>The Coast Guard's 'Floating Guantánamos'</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 20, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/20/magazine/the-coast-guards-floating-guantanamos.html | 21 |
